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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 201 West Gray, Norman, OK 73069 
Wednesday, September 25, 2024 at 4:30 PM 

AGENDA 

It is the policy of the City of Norman that no person or groups of persons shall on the grounds of 
race, color, religion, ancestry, national origin, age, place of birth, sex, sexual orientation, gender 
identity or expression, familial status, marital status, including marriage to a person of the same 
sex, disability, relation, or genetic information, be excluded from participation in, be denied the 
benefits of, or otherwise subjected to discrimination in employment activities or in all programs, 
services, or activities administered by the City, its recipients, sub-recipients, and contractors. In 
the event of any comments, complaints, modifications, accommodations, alternative formats, 
and auxiliary aids and services regarding accessibility or inclusion, please contact the ADA 
Technician at 405-366-5424, Relay Service: 711. To better serve you, five (5) business days' 
advance notice is preferred. 

ROLL CALL 

Members:  Brad Worster, Micky Webb, Curtis McCarty, Ben Bigelow, James Howard 

MINUTES 

1. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT of the Minutes of the August 28, 2024 Board of Adjustment meeting.  

ACTION ITEMS 

2. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2425-04:  BRANDON AND MEGAN SWART REQUEST A 
VARIANCE TO 36-514(c)(3) OF 9’9” TO THE 20’ REAR YARD SETBACK FOR A 
SECOND STORY DECK FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 4100 NICOLE PLACE.   

3. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 

POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2425-05:  ELIZABETH GREENHAW REQUESTS A 

VARIANCE TO 36-514(c)(2)(b) OF 10’ TO THE 20’ SIDE YARD SETBACK REQUIRED 

FOR A CORNER LOT FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1001 CLASSEN BOULEVARD.   

4. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2425-06:  BRITTANI BEAVER AND MICHAEL SERNA 
REQUEST A VARIANCE TO 36-514(c)(1)(a) OF 5’ TO THE 25’ FRONT YARD 
SETBACK FOR A NEW HOUSE IN THE CHAUTAUQUA HISTORIC DISTRICT FOR 
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 505 CHAUTAUQUA AVENUE. 

MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS 

ADJOURNMENT 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 9/25/2024 

REQUESTER:  

PRESENTER: Roné Tromble, Admin. Tech. IV 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT of the Minutes of the August 28, 2024 Board of 
Adjustment meeting.  

  

ACTION NEEDED:  Approve, reject, amend, or postpone the minutes of the August 28, 2024 
Board of Adjustment meeting. 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

Municipal Building, Council Chambers, 201 West Gray, Norman, OK 73069
Wednesday, August 28, 2024 at 4:30 PM

MINUTES 
 
The Board of Adjustment of the City of Norman, Cleveland County, Oklahoma, met in Regular 
Session in City Council Chambers of the Norman Municipal Complex, 201 West Gray Street, at 
4:30 p.m., on Wednesday, August 28, 2024.  Notice and agenda of said meeting were posted in 
the Municipal Building at the above address and at Agendas/Minutes | City of Norman Oklahoma 
Meetings (municodemeetings.com) in excess of 24 hours prior to the beginning of the meeting. 
 
Chair Curtis McCarty called the meeting to order at 4:30 p.m. 
 

Members:  Brad Worster, Micky Webb, Curtis McCarty, Ben Bigelow, James Howard 
 
ROLL CALL 
 

PRESENT 
Brad Worster 
Micky Webb 
Curtis McCarty 
Ben Bigelow 
James Howard 
 
A quorum was present. 
 
STAFF PRESENT 
Justin Fish, Planner I 
Roné Tromble, Admin. Tech. IV 
Beth Muckala, Assistant City Attorney 
 

MINUTES 
 

1. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF THE MINUTES OF THE MAY 22, 2024 BOARD OF 
ADJUSTMENT MEETING. 
 
Motion made by Webb, seconded by Bigelow, to approve the minutes of the May 22, 
2024 Board of Adjustment meeting as presented. 
 
Voting Yea: Worster, Webb, Bigelow, Howard, McCarty 
 
The motion to approve the May 22, 2024 Board of Adjustment minutes as presented 
passed by a vote of 5-0. 
 

* 
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ACTION ITEMS 

2. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2425-02:  BOB AND ELLEN USRY REQUEST A 
VARIANCE TO 36-512(d)(3) OF 19’ TO THE 50’ REAR YARD SETBACK FOR THE 
ADDITION OF A BATHROOM FOR THE POOL PAVILION AND A VARIANCE OF 25’3” 
TO THE 50’ REAR YARD SETBACK FOR A STORAGE SHED FOR PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 2247 60TH AVENUE N.E. 
 
ITEMS SUBMITTED FOR THE RECORD: 
1. Staff Report 
2. Location Map 
3. Application with Attachments 

 
PRESENTATION BY STAFF:  Justin Fish reviewed the staff report, a copy of which is 
filed with the minutes.   
 
PRESENTATION BY THE APPLICANT:   
Mark Krittenbrink, 428 W. Eufaula, representing the applicant, explained that there is a 
shed at the back of the property that is existing and serves as a well house which is 
24’9” from the rear property line.  The existing cabana is being converted to a one 
bedroom apartment for family, and they are adding a bathroom and closet to the east 
side; it is currently 38’ from the property line and will be 31’ with the addition.  They are 
asking for 7’ additional encroachment for the addition.   
 
Mr. Webb asked what is behind the property.  Mr. Krittenbrink responded it is pasture.  
The trees are on the fenceline. 
 
Ellen Usry, 2247 60th Avenue NE, explained the history of the property, which is 3 acres.  
Behind the property is all pasture.   
 
AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION:  None 
 
DISCUSSION AND ACTION BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT:   
 
Motion made by Bigelow, seconded by Webb, to approve the Variance of 25’3” to the 
required 50’ rear yard setback for the existing shed, and the Variance of 19’ to the 
required 50’ rear yard setback for the bathroom/closet addition as requested in BOA-
2425-02.  
 
Voting Yea: Worster, Webb, Bigelow, Howard, McCarty  
 
The motion to approve the two variances requested in BOA-2425-02 passed by a vote 
of 5-0.   
 
Mr. McCarty noted the ten-day appeal period before the decision is final and a building 
permit can be obtained. 
 

* 
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3. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2425-01:  KATJA WANDA LIEBERMANN REQUESTS A 
VARIANCE TO 36-514(c)(2)(a) OF 1’ TO THE 5’ SIDE YARD (WEST) SETBACK FOR 
A NEW GARAGE TO BE LOCATED APPROXIMATELY IN THE SAME LOCATION AS 
AN EXISTING SHED FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1116 W. EUFAULA STREET. 

 
ITEMS SUBMITTED FOR THE RECORD: 
1. Staff Report 
2. Location Map 
3. Application with Attachments 

 
PRESENTATION BY STAFF:  Justin Fish reviewed the staff report, a copy of which is 
filed with the minutes.   
 
PRESENTATION BY THE APPLICANT:   
Katja Wanda Liebermann, 1116 W. Eufaula Street, the applicant, explained the project 
and provided a photo of the existing shed and a site plan showing the existing and 
proposed dimensions.  She is asking to match the existing location of the shed on the 
west side with the new garage.  The new garage will be 12’ wide, and moving it to the 
5’ setback would impinge on the gate in the fence and the step down from the back door 
into the yard.   
 
Mr. Howard asked if there are other properties with similar conditions in the area.  Ms. 
Liebermann indicated that behind her property there is a building that is right on the 
property line, so it is much closer than 4’.  She will also be replacing the fence/gate.   
 
Mr. McCarty asked about the fence on the east side of the shed.  Ms. Liebermann 
indicated there is a diagonal fence that closes the area between the house and the 
shed.  She will have to move the fence with the new garage, but there is a set of concrete 
steps right behind the fence so there is not a lot of space.  It will have to be at a 45º 
angle because there is no other way to get an operable gate into the fence.   
 
Mr. Howard asked about the possibility of moving the structure 1-2’ further back.  Ms. 
Liebermann indicated there is an existing tree that will be right behind the proposed 
garage.   
 
Mr. Howard asked how far the new garage will extend under the canopy of the tree.  Ms. 
Liebermann said she has not measured, but believes she will have to trim some of the 
branches.  Mr. Howard commented that there is limited coverage that you can put over 
the root system of a tree and not affect its health.   
 
AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION:   
Dean Carter, owner of 1127 W. Eufaula, expressed concern about safety and fire 
access with only a 4’ setback.   
 
Mr. McCarty explained that Ms. Liebermann will have to apply for a building permit, and 
during that process they will review fire requirements.   
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DISCUSSION AND ACTION BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT:   
Mr. Bigelow asked if the shed was permitted and when it was built.  Mr. Fish did not 
research when it was built, but thinks it was before the ordinance establishing the 5’ 
setback was adopted.   
 
Motion made by Bigelow, seconded by Worster, to approve the Variance of 1’ to the 5’ 
required side yard (west) setback as requested in BOA-2425-01. 
 
Voting Yea: Worster, Webb, Bigelow, Howard, McCarty  
 
The motion to approve the Variance of 1’ to the 5’ required side yard setback (west) as 
requested in BOA-2425-01 was adopted by a vote of 5-0.   
 
Mr. McCarty noted the ten-day appeal period before the decision is final and a building 
permit can be obtained. 
 

* 
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4. CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2425-03:  MICHAEL AND AIMEE PEAY REQUEST A 
VARIANCE TO 36-514(c)(2)(a) OF 2’ TO THE 5’ SIDE YARD (WEST) SETBACK FOR 
AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING HOUSE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1119 W. 
APACHE STREET. 
 
ITEMS SUBMITTED FOR THE RECORD: 
1. Staff Report 
2. Location Map 
3. Application with Attachments 

 
PRESENTATION BY STAFF:  Justin Fish reviewed the staff report, a copy of which is 
filed with the minutes.   
 
PRESENTATION BY THE APPLICANT:   
Colby Cowart, BJ Roofing & Construction, the contractor and designer for the applicant, 
reviewed the project.  They will be adding 14’ to the rear of the house at the northwest 
corner.  Moving the addition to the 5’ setback would make the addition more complex 
and not as natural.   
 
Michael Peay, 915 Foxglove Trail, Fairview, Texas, the applicant, explained that they 
wanted to find a place in Norman.  The house only has one bathroom, and they are 
trying to get an en suite by adding a bathroom.   
 
Mr. Worster asked what sort of fire barriers might be necessary.  Mr. Cowart responded 
they will have to do a 1-hour fire separation wall on that side of the addition.  Mr. Worster 
asked if that would also have to be on the existing house.  Mr. Cowart indicated he 
would have to ask City staff.   
 
Mr. Bigelow asked about the roofline.  Mr. Cowart explained how the roofline will be 
designed.   
 
AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION:  None 
 
DISCUSSION AND ACTION BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT:   
Mr. Worster commented that the houses are very close together.  He was concerned 
with the fire rating on the west wall of the existing structure as well as the addition.   
 
Motion made by Howard, seconded by Bigelow, to approve the Variance of 2’ to the 5’ 
required side yard (west) setback as requested in BOA-2425-03. 
 
Voting Yea: Worster, Webb, Bigelow, Howard, McCarty  
 
The motion to approve the Variance of 2’ to the 5’ required side yard (west) setback 
requested in BOA-2425-03 was adopted by a vote of 5-0.   
 
Mr. McCarty noted the ten-day appeal period before the decision is final and a building 
permit can be obtained. 
 

* 
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MISCELLANEOUS COMMENTS - None 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business and no objection, the meeting adjourned at 5:02 p.m. 
 
 
 
             ________________________________ 
             Secretary, Board of Adjustment 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 9/25/2024 

REQUESTER: Brandon & Megan Swart 

PRESENTER: Justin Fish, Planner I 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2425-04:  BRANDON AND MEGAN SWART 
REQUEST A VARIANCE TO 36-514(c)(3) OF 9’9” TO THE 20’ REAR 
YARD SETBACK FOR A SECOND STORY DECK FOR PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 4100 NICOLE PLACE.   

  

 

 APPLICANT  Brandon & Megan Swart 

 LOCATION  4100 Nicole Pl.  

 ZONING R-1, Single Family Dwelling District 

 REQUESTED ACTION  Variance of 9’ 9” to the required 20’ rear yard  
  setback for the construction of an addition to  
  rear side of the home for a second story deck.  
 
 SUPPORTING DATA  Location Map 

  Application with attachments 

  Site Plan    

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is seeking the approval of a variance so they may construct a second 

story deck. This deck is part of a second story addition. The variance being request is as follows: 

 1. A variance of 9’ 9” to the required 20’ rear yard setback.  

The application, site plan, and the variance justification form are attached for your review.  

VARIANCE CRITERIA PER SECTION 570(k): 

A variance from the terms of this ordinance shall not be granted by the Board of Adjustment 

unless and until:    

(1) An applicant shall submit to the Board of Adjustment a written application indicating: 

9
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(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, structure, 
or building involved and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in 
the same district; 

(b) That the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under 
the terms of this ordinance; 

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant; 

(d) That granting the variances requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structure, or buildings in the 
same district; 
 
No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 

district and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be 

considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.       

DISCUSSION: The existing single-family home on the subject lot sits, at its closest point, 23’ 6” 

from the rear property line. The rear property line is angled to the Northeast causing the amount 

of depth to decrease by a total 49’ when the rear and side yard property lines meet in the 

Northeast corner. The proposed deck addition would place the home at 11’ 6” from the rear 

property line. This is displayed on the proposed site plan.  

CONCLUSION: Staff forwards this request for a variance BOA-2425-04 to the Board of 

Adjustment for consideration.  
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Scope Of Work

Labor: Demo
● Install bracing as needed so that desired portions of roof structure can be removed for

second story addition
● Remove brick veneer on designated area on North side of home
● Remove current back patio roof
● Remove current back patio concrete
● Remove drywall as needed to allow for plumbing to be ran to downstairs main lines
● Remove concrete as needed in laundry room to allow for plumbing drain and supply

lines to be connected

Concrete Labor
● Dig and pour footings and pad for stairwell area of second story addition
● Dig and pour footings and pad for back patio

Labor: Framing
● Frame second story addition as shown in plans provided
● Build Trex Deck with Rain Escape System over back patio area
● Sheet and deck second story addition
● Install all exterior doors and windows for second story addition
● Install fascia, soffit and siding for second story addition

Plumbing Labor
● Run second story bathroom drain and supply lines per code
● Connect to existing plumbing in downstairs laundry room
● Set fixtures and lavatories for second story bathroom

Electrical Labor
● Install electrical per code as shown in design
● Set fixtures as shown in design

HVAC Labor
● Install required size central heat and air unit for second story addition
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Insulation Labor
● Install R15 batted insulation in walls
● Install R30 blow in insulation in attic areas

Door Labor
● Install interior doors as shown in design

Drywall Labor
● Install drywall as needed for second story addition in stairwell
● Mud, tape and texture to match existing

Flooring Labor
● Install flooring as needed for second story addtition

Trim Labor
● Install door, window trim as needed
● Install baseboards as needed

Painting Labor
● Paint interior and exterior as needed (client selected colors)

Signature:___________________________ Date:____________
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01 Elevation Plan - Left Elevation
1/4" = 1'-0"

02 Elevation Plan - Right Elevation
1/4" = 1'-0"
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01 Roof Plan
1/4" = 1'-0"

ROOF FRAMING NOTES:

ALL ROOF FRAMING 24" O.C.

ALL OVERHANGS 16".

INSTALL POLYISOCYANURATE FOAM TYPE INSULATION AT FLOOR AND PLATE
LINES, OPENINGS IN PLATES, CORNER STUD CAVITIES AND AROUND DOOR
AND WINDOW ROUGH OPENING CAVITIES.

ATTIC VENTILATION: REQUIRED ABOVE HOUSE.

MIN. SNOW LOAD 50 LBs PER SQUARE FOOT.

WALL HEADERS: (2) 2 X 10 DF 2 TYP. UNO.
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Audio Video: Control Panel, Switch
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ELECTRICAL, DATA, & AUDIO NOTES:
HOME OWNER SHALL DO A WALK-THRU WITH RELEVANT INSTALLERS TO VERIFY THE
EXACT LOCATION FOR OUTLETS, LIGHTS, SWITCHES, CABLE, DATA, PHONE, AUDIO, ETC.

ELECTRICAL NOTES:
1. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES IN BATHROOMS, KITCHENS AND GARAGES SHALL BE

G.F.I. OR G.F.I.C. PER NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.
2. PROVIDE ONE SMOKE DETECTOR IN EACH ROOM AND ONE IN EACH CORRIDOR

ACCESSING BEDROOMS. CONNECT SMOKE DETECTORS TO HOUSE POWER AND
INTER-CONNECT SMOKE DETECTORS SO THAT, WHEN ANY ONE IS TRIPPED, THEY
ALL WILL SOUND. PROVIDE BATTERY  BACKUP FOR ALL UNITS.

3. CIRCUITS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH HOME OWNER PRIOR TO WIRE INSTALLATION.
4. FINAL SWITCHES FOR TIMERS AND DIMMERS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH HOME

OWNER.
5. FIXTURES TO BE SELECTED BY HOME OWNER.

DATA / CABLE:
LOCATE SECURITY PANELS AS REQUIRED PER CODE; SYSTEM TO BE APPROVED BY
HOME OWNER.
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GENERAL PLUMBING & HVAC  NOTES:
1. HVAC SHALL HAVE TWO ZONES, ONE FOR EACH FLOOR.
2. THE FURNACE AND WATER HEATER ON FLOOR 1 SHALL SERVE FLOORS 1

& 2.
3. DRYER, WATER HEATER, KITCHEN AND BATHROOM VENTING SHALL

EXHAUST TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A
BACK DRAFT DAMPER.

4. TUBS/SHOWERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL CONTROL
VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE OR THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING
TYPE.  THE WATER TEMPERATURE SHALL BE AT A MAXIMUM OF 120*F.

5. HEAT DUCTING SHALL BE SECURED, SEALED AND INSULATED AS
APPROPRIATE.

6. INSTALL WATERPROOF GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL WATER SPLASH AREAS TO
MINIMUM 70" ABOVE SHOWER DRAINS.

7. INSULATE WASTE LINES FOR SOUND CONTROL.
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01 Plumbing Plan
1/2" = 1'-0"
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 9/25/2024 

REQUESTER: Elizabeth Greenhaw 

PRESENTER: Justin Fish, Planner I 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2425-05:  ELIZABETH GREENHAW 
REQUESTS A VARIANCE TO 36-514(c)(2)(b) OF 10’ TO THE 20’ SIDE 
YARD SETBACK REQUIRED FOR A CORNER LOT FOR PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 1001 CLASSEN BOULEVARD.   

  

 

 APPLICANT  Elizabeth Greenhaw  

 LOCATION  1001 Classen Blvd  

 ZONING R-1, Single-Family Dwelling District 

 REQUESTED ACTION  Variance to the 36-514 (c)(2)(b) of 10’ to the  
  required 20’ side yard setback on the North  
  property line for the construction of a new  
  home.  
 
 SUPPORTING DATA  Location Map 

  Application with attachments 

  Site Plan  

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is seeking the approval of a variance for the construction of a single 

family home. The applicant demolished the previous home on this property. The owners now 

wish to build back at a 10’ side yard setback. The variance being requested is as follows: 

 1. A variance of 10’ to the required 20’ side yard setback.  

The application, site plan, and the variance justification form are attached for your review.    

VARIANCE CRITERIA PER SECTION 570(k): 

A variance from the terms of this ordinance shall not be granted by the Board of Adjustment 

unless and until:    

(1) An applicant shall submit to the Board of Adjustment a written application indicating: 
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(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, structure, 
or building involved and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in 
the same district; 

(b) That the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under 
the terms of this ordinance; 

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant; 

(d) That granting the variances requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structure, or buildings in the 
same district; 
 
No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 

district and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be 

considered grounds for the issuance of a variance.          

DISCUSSION: The previous home on the subject property was constructed in 1930 with a 0’ 

north side yard setback and an approach off of Ferrill St. The proposed single-family home would 

sit at a 10’ north side yard setback and remove the approach off of Ferrill St. The approach will 

be moved to provide access off of the rear alley. As the subject property is not backing up to 

another corner lot, with setbacks taken into account, this leaves 25’ of width left for the owner to 

construct a new home out of the total 50’ of width.   

CONCLUSION: Staff forwards this request for a variance and BOA-2425-05 to the Board of 

Adjustment for consideration. 
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CITY OF NORMAN, OK 
STAFF REPORT 

 

 

MEETING DATE: 9/25/2024 

REQUESTER: Brittani Beaver & Michael Serna 

PRESENTER: Justin Fish, Planner I 

ITEM TITLE: CONSIDERATION OF APPROVAL, REJECTION, AMENDMENT, AND/OR 
POSTPONEMENT OF BOA-2425-06:  BRITTANI BEAVER AND MICHAEL 
SERNA REQUEST A VARIANCE TO 36-514(c)(1)(a) OF 5’ TO THE 25’ 
FRONT YARD SETBACK FOR A NEW HOUSE IN THE CHAUTAUQUA 
HISTORIC DISTRICT FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 505 
CHAUTAUQUA AVENUE. 

  

 

 APPLICANT  Brittani Beaver & Michael Serna 

 LOCATION  505 Chautauqua Ave  

 ZONING R-1, Single-Family Dwelling District 
 

 REQUESTED ACTION  Variance to 36-514(c)(1)(a) of 5’ to the required 
  25’ front yard setback for the construction of a  
  new home in the Chautauqua Historic District.  
 
 SUPPORTING DATA  Location Map 
  Application with attachments 
  Site Plan  
 
SYNOPSIS: The applicant is seeking the approval of a variance for the construction of a home 
in the Chautauqua Historic District. The applicant wishes to construct the home 20’ from the front 
property line to bring it in line with the historic homes on the street. The variance being requested 
is as follows: 
 
 1. A variance of 5’ to the required 25’ front yard setback.  
 
The application, site plan, and the variance justification form are attached for your review.  
        
VARIANCE CRITERIA PER SECTION 570(k): 
A variance from the terms of this ordinance shall not be granted by the Board of Adjustment 
unless and until:    
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(1) An applicant shall submit to the Board of Adjustment a written application indicating: 
 
(a) That special conditions and circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, structure, 

or building involved and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in 
the same district; 

(b) That the literal interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under 
the terms of this ordinance; 

(c) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant; 

(d) That granting the variances requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by this ordinance to other lands, structure, or buildings in the 
same district; 
 
No non-conforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same 
district and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall be 
considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 
 

DISCUSSION: The applicant wishes to align the new structure with the adjacent houses, which 
have 20’ setbacks instead of the required 25’ front setback typically required in the R-1 zoning 
district. The Historic Preservation Guidelines state that new dwellings should be compatible with 
the existing setbacks found in the Historic District. At the September 9, 2024 Historic District 
Commission meeting, the proposed site plan and elevation drawings for the new home were 
approved contingent upon the Board of Adjustment review and approval of the 20’ front setback. 
 
CONCLUSION: Staff forwards this request for a variance and BOA-2425-06 to the Board of 
Adjustment for consideration.       
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City of Norman Planning & Community Development - 225 N. Webster Avenue - Norman, OK  73069 -- (405) 307-7112 Phone 

 Bඈൺඋൽ ඈൿ Aൽඃඎඌඍආൾඇඍ 
DETAILED JUSTIFICATION OF VARIANCE REQUEST

Please attach additional sheets, as necessary.

 Special conditions or circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land, structure, or building 
involved and are not applicable to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district: 

The literal interpretation of the provisions of the Ordinance would deprive the applicant 
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district: 

The special conditions or circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant: 

Granting of the Variances requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that 
is denied to other lands, structures, or buildings in the same district: 

Attest 

Attest 

Attest 

Attest 

Revised 08/23
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